
 

Resources Board

www.local.gov.uk

Agenda

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 2 March 2022 
2.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Online / Beecham Room, 7th Floor, 18 
Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. 
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best to make suitable arrangements to meet your requirements. 
 
Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 
disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in the larger meeting rooms and at the main 
reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance and 
two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is also 
a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities 
Management Helpdesk on 020 7664 3015. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
Guest WiFi in 18 Smith Square  
WiFi is available in 18 Smith Square for visitors. It can be accessed by enabling “Wireless Network 
Connection” on your computer and connecting to LGA-Free-WiFi. You will then need to register, 
either by completing a form or through your Facebook or Twitter account (if you have one). You only 
need to register the first time you log on.  
 

The LGA also offers the Govroam network, a Wi-Fi network which gives Members seamless roaming 
internet access across multiple public-sector locations if you have also signed up for this service. 
This network is enabled throughout our Westminster building and allows Members and staff from 
other authorities who are part of the Govroam network to seamlessly connect to our Wi-Fi.  

 
Further help 
Please speak either to staff at the main reception on the ground floor, if you require any further help 
or information. You can find the LGA website at www.local.gov.uk  

 

http://www.local.gov.uk/


 

 

 
Resources Board 
2 March 2022 

 

There will be a meeting of the Resources Board at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 2 March 2022 
Beecham Room, 7th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ. 
 

LGA Hybrid Meetings 
All of our meetings are available to join in person at 18 Smith Square or remotely via 
videoconference as part of our hybrid approach. We will ask you to confirm in advance if you will be 
joining each 
[...]
 the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labgp@lga.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

Resources Board – Membership 2021/22 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 7)  
Cllr Richard Wenham (Vice 
Chairman) 

Central Bedfordshire Council 

Cllr Adrian Hardman Worcestershire County Council 
Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 

Cllr Nicholas Jones Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Phillip King Harborough District Council 

Cllr Rory Love OBE Kent County Council 
Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Andrew Jamieson Norfolk County Council 
Cllr Andrew Leadbetter Devon County Council 

Cllr David Leaf Bexley Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  
Cllr Shaun Davies (Chair) Telford and Wrekin Council 

Cllr Jas Athwal Redbridge London Borough Council 
Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 

Cllr Amanda Serjeant Chesterfield Borough Council 
Cllr Peter Marland Milton Keynes Council 

Cllr Terry Paul Newham London Borough Council 
Vacancy Labour Group 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Abdul Jabbar MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Harpreet Uppal Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Keith House (Deputy Chair) Eastleigh Borough Council 
Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Michael Headley Bedford Borough Council 
  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Jason Zadrozny (Deputy 
Chair) 

Ashfield District Council 

Cllr Phelim Mac Cafferty Brighton & Hove City Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Zoe Nicholson Lewes District Council 
Cllr James Hakewill North Northamptonshire Council 



 

 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Resources Board 
 
Wednesday 2 March 2022 
 
2.00 pm 
 
Beecham Room, 7th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2.   Local Government Finance Update 
 

1 - 8 

3.   Update on Local Audit 
 

9 - 14 

4.   Review of CIPFA Prudential Code and Treasury Management Code 
 

15 - 20 

5.   Support for Low Income Households 
 

21 - 26 

 CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS  Page 

   

6.   Workforce Update 
 

27 - 34 

7.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 November 2021 
 

35 - 42 

 LGA MAP  Page 

   

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday, 11 May 2022, 2.00 pm, Westminster 

Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 



 

 

Resources Board 

2 March 2022 

 
 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Local government finance update 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

Summary 

This report provides a summary of the work by the LGA on funding and finance issues since 

the previous meeting of the Board on 17 November. This includes the final 2022/23 Local 

Government Finance Settlement, the approach to a likely Chancellor’s statement on 23 

March 2022, and work on business rates and audit issues. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Nicola Morton 

Position:   Head of Local Government Finance 

Phone no:   020 7664 3197 

Email:    nicola.morton@local.gov.uk  

Recommendations 

That Members of the Resources Board note this update. 

Action 

Officers will proceed with the delivery of the LGA’s work on local government finance 
matters. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Resources Board 

2 March 2022 

 
 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Local government finance updateError! Reference source not found. 

 
Introduction 
 
1. This report provides a summary of the work by the LGA on funding and finance issues 

since the last Board meeting on 17 November 2021 including the final 2022/23 Local 
Government Finance Settlement, the approach to a likely Chancellor’s statement on 23 
March 2022, and work on business rates and audit issues. 

 
 
Summary of the Final Local Government Finance Settlement 
 
2. On 7 February the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

confirmed the 2022/23 Final Local Government Finance Settlement. There was little 
change from the provisional settlement which was in line with 2021 Spending Review. 

 

3. There will be a potential increase of 7.4% in Core Spending Power available to local 
authorities in 2022/23, assuming all local authorities raise council tax by the maximum 
allowable limit without a referendum. This includes: 

 

3.1. An inflation level increase in Revenue Support Grant. The business rates baseline 
will not change from 2021/22, due to the freeze in the business rates multiplier. 
Councils will be compensated for this. 
 

3.2. £700 million for social care comprised of an inflationary uplift to the improved Better 
Care Fund, and a £636 million social care grant for adults and children’s services. 

 

3.3. The Market Sustainability and Fair Cost of Care Fund, worth £162 million, to support 
local authorities prepare their markets for reform and move towards paying providers 
a fair cost of care. 

 

3.4. New Homes Bonus provisionally worth £556 million. There will not be any future 
legacy payments in respect of 2022/23.  
 

3.5. A one-off, un-ringfenced, Services Grant worth £822 million in 2022/23. 
 

3.6. Continuation of the £111 million lower tier services grant and the £85 million Rural 
Services Delivery Grant. 
 

3.7. Council tax principles of: 
 

3.7.1. a core principle increase of 2 per cent for all local authorities, with a 2 per cent 
or £5 increase (whichever is higher) for shire districts. 

3.7.2. an additional 1 per cent adult social care precept (along with any unused 
flexibility from the previous year). 

3.7.3. a £5 increase for the 8 lowest charging fire and rescue authorities; and 
3.7.4. a £10 maximum increase for Police and Crime Commissioners. 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/final-local-government-finance-settlement-england-2022-to-2023


 

 

Resources Board 

2 March 2022 

 
 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

3.7.5. No referendum principles for Combined Authorities or Town and Parish 
Councils. 

3.7.6. £20 for the Greater London Authority. 
 
4. The LGA issued a press release on the day of the final settlement and briefed MPs 

ahead of their debate and vote on the settlement on 9 February. Prior to this, the LGA 
responded to the Provisional settlement. The Chairman and Group Leaders met with the 
Minister for Levelling Up Communities during the consultation period on the settlement 
and raised key concerns with the settlement and funding of local government. This 
included the pressures in adults and children’s social care and special educational needs 
and the need for clarity on the scope, outcome and timetable for local government 
finance reform. The minister agreed to meet with the LGA Chairman and Group Leaders 
more regularly on the issues raised during the meeting and are due to meet again just 
before the March meeting of Resources Board. 

 
Local Government Finance Reform 
 
5. On the day of the provisional settlement, the Government announced its commit
[...]
uidance


 

 

Resources Board 

2 March 2022 

 
 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 
 
 
Business Grants 
 

15. On 21 December 2021 the Government announced a new £683 million grant, the 
Omicron Hospitality and Leisure Grant for some hospitality, leisure and accommodation 
businesses. It also announced another £102 million for the discretionary Additional 
Restrictions Grant.  Both grants have to be spent by 31 March 2022. The LGA has been 
in contact with the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) over 
the eligibility conditions for the new grants and the amount of bureaucracy which they 
appear to entail, for example in the reporting of spend to BEIS and checking of 
applicants for the grants.  
 
 

Energy Rebate through Councils 
 

16. On 3 February 2022 the Government announced a new £150 Council Tax Energy 
Rebate for 2022/23 for those living in properties in council tax bands A to D.  It also 
announced £144 million for billing authorities to operate a discretionary fund for 
households in need who would not otherwise be eligible, for example individuals on low 
incomes who live in properties valued in bands E to H. This is a one-off payment through 
councils and will not affect the headline council tax level.  
 

17. The LGA issued a press release on the announcement and has been liaising with 
Central Government on the practicalities of the policy including the need for new burdens 
funding. Guidance and funding allocations were published on 23 February. 

 
 
Local Government Finance Reform - Commissioned work 
 

18. Following a recommendation by the Task and Finish Group on Business Rates and 
Local Government Finance Reform, and approval by the Executive Advisory Board, the 
LG
[...]
guidance. 
 
Next steps 
 
25. Members are asked to note this update. 

 
26. Officers will proceed with the delivery of the LGA’s work following the Local Government 

Finance Settlement, and the work in advance of a possible statement by the Chancellor 
on 23 March. 
 
 

Implications for Wales 
 
27. Information on funding to Welsh local authorities was published in the provisional Welsh 

local government finance settlement. We are in regular contact with the Welsh LGA and 
the other local government bodies in the devolved nations to exchange intelligence, 
ideas and consider joint work. 
 
 

Financial Implications 
 
28. The work covered in this paper is included in the LGA’s core budget.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 2

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
https://gov.wales/local-government-revenue-and-capital-settlement-provisional-2021-2022




 

 

Resources Board 

2 March 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Update on Local Audit 

 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

 

Summary 

This report is a general update on local audit and outlines the major reviews and other 

activity that has been undertaken in this area over the past three years, as well as current 

progress both on immediate problems and on the longer-term proposals.  

 

Is this report confidential? Yes ☐ No ☒ 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Bevis Ingram 

Position:   Senior Adviser (Finance) 

Phone no:   079 2070 2354 

Email:    bevis.ingram@local.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendation 

That officers continue to work with the government and other relevant bodies, including 

those mentioned in this report, to address the problems with local audit, work to create a 

sustainable audit market, and set up a new framework for local audit that is appropriate 

for the sector. 

Action 

Officers to proceed as directed.  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Resources Board 

2 March 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Update on Local Audit 

 

Background 

1. At the last meeting of Resources Board, Members asked for an update on local audit. 

This report outlines the major reviews and other activity that has been undertaken in this 

area over the past three years, as well as current progress both on immediate problems 

and the longer-term. 

Issues with local audit 

2. The current issues with local audit are complex and have a number of causes including a 

limited number of firms within the market and a shortage of suitably qualified auditors 

working for those firms.  This situation has been made worse by tighter and stricter 

regulation of auditors following audit scandals in the private sector and more recently by 

the difficulty of auditing under COVID conditions.  The issues are multi-faceted and 

complex and will take time to address. They require a concerted response from a range 

of stakeholders including government, the audit firms, the regulators and CIPFA.   

3. Councils have been reporting issues with the local audit arrangements for some time and 

these have been highlighted by the LGA’s Resources Board. The issue was first raised 

as a problem in detail by the Board in Spring 2019, leading to the then Chair of the Board 

writing to the then Local Government Minister to raise concerns over expectations that 

several audits would not be completed in time to publish 2018/19 accounts. The issues 

are much wider than just delays in finalising au
[...]
it arrangements.  

7. The LGA, working through Resources Board, submitted evidence to the Redmond 

Review, responded to its findings, and submitted further evidence to associated inquiries 

such as the by the Public Accounts Committee into local auditor reporting in local 

government in England. We have also engaged in discussions with DLUHC, other 

Government departments such as Business Energy and industrial Strategy (BEIS), and 

bodies such as the Financial Reporting Council (FRC), Institute for Chartered 

Accountants in England and Wales (ICAEW), the Chartered Institute for Public Finance 

and Accountancy (CIPFA), the National Audit Office (NAO), and Public Sector Audit 

Appointments (PSAA). 

8. In order to address the issues, and in response to the Redmond review, the government 

is putting in place a number of short-term measures to stabilise the local audit market 

alongside more fundamental long-term measures. Appendix A to a report to Resources 

Board on 14 January 2021 outlined the Government’s response to each of the 

recommendations of the Redmond review and compared it to the LGA’s own response. 

We concluded that the Government’s response is largely in line with the views expressed 

in the LGA’s own response. That report also outlined that discussions would continue 

with the Government and other stakeholders in order to agree a way forward to address 

the problems with local audit and work to create a sustainable audit market with more 

qualified audit firms and greater numbers of qualified auditors. These discussions have 

continued, including through working groups established by DLUHC looking at future 

proposals for the operation of audit committees and for improving the external audit 

market. 

LGA role and activity 

9. In a supplier-led market, it is important that councils can band together to act as a single 

voice and as strong, united client. The LGA established PSAA in 2015 to be the 

appointing person for the nati
[...]
s://committees.parliament.uk/writtenevidence/41092/pdf/


 

 

Resources Board 

2 March 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Review of CIPFA Prudential Code and Treasury Management Code 

 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

 

Summary 

This report provides a summary of reviews of the final published versions of the CIPFA 

Prudential Code and Treasury Management Code in the light of concerns raised by 

members of Resources Board and included in the LGA’s consultation responses. The most 

significant practical concerns raised in the LGA’s responses have been addressed, as well 

as some more minor issues. This means that the anticipated major negative impact of the 

new codes is now unlikely to happen.  

 

Is this report confidential? Yes ☐ No ☒ 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Bevis Ingram 

Position:   Senior Adviser (Finance) 

Phone no:   079 2070 2354 

Email:    bevis.ingram@local.gov.uk 

 

Recommendation 

That Members of the Resources Board note this update. 

Action 

Officers proceed as directed.  

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Resources Board 

2 March 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Review of CIPFA Prudential Code and Treasury Management Code 

 

Background 

1. Members will recall that last year the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy (CIPFA) consulted on changes to the Prudential Code for Capital Finance 

in Local Authorities (the 
[...]
Wales 

Page 18

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/changes-to-the-capital-framework-minimum-revenue-provision/consultation-on-changes-to-the-capital-framework-minimum-revenue-provision
https://www.local.gov.uk/parliament/briefings-and-responses/dluhc-consultation-changes-capital-framework-minimum-revenue


 

 

Resources Board 

2 March 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

16. The CIPFA Codes will affect the whole UK. We are in regular contact with the Welsh 

LGA and have discussed the impact of the new codes with colleagues in the 

Associations in the rest of the UK. 

 

Financial Implications 

17. The work covered in this paper is included in the LGA’s core budget. 

Next steps 

18. Members are asked to note this update. 

 

 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk




 

 

Resources Board 

2 March 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Support for Low Income Households 

 

To update members on the LGA’s programme of work on support for low-income 

households and set out proposals for this policy area in 2022/23 

For information. 

Summary 

This report provides an update on the work the LGA has delivered to support councils and 

shape policy on support for low-income households.  This has included a wide range of 

covid-related support that has been delivered by councils alongside the national benefits 

system. 

Significant risks remain
[...]
ls in supporting low-income households with the impacts of the cost-of-living 

crisis as we move into recovery from the pandemic.  80 officers attended two 

‘problem definition’ events on 16th and 17th February.  Twelve action learning 

sessions on key priorities identified will be delivered over the summer, with a final 

event in early autumn 2022. 

 

5. We are setting up a cost-of-living steering group, with engagement from key 

researchers, think tanks, partners and stakeholders to work with us to identify key 

priorities for councils, partners and communities, both in terms of impact and 

support.  Participants will identify and share their own relevant research, and well as 

advising potential areas of focus and sources of evidence to inform both our 

lobbying, research and improvement work.  Key areas are likely to include: 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Resources Board 

2 March 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

5.1 The impact of socioeconomic and health inequalities on demand for children’s 

services 

5.2 The interaction between financial hardship and mental health and wellbeing 

5.3 Health and disability within the benefits system (linked to the ‘shaping future 

support’ green paper) 

5.4 Food poverty and sustainability (linked the National Food Strategy and 

proposed Defra white paper) 

5.5 Continued emphasis on local welfare / crisis support and its interaction with 

wider safety net and resilience support 

5.6 Supporting low-income households as we move to net-zero and address 

environmental sustainability 

 

6. We are developing a Debt Maturity Model for councils as part of our work on fair and 

effective debt management. 
[...]
en Town - Whitehall 
- Westminster - Pimlico - 
Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  
 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 
Transport for London website  
at www.tfl.gov.uk

Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 
racks are in Smith Square. Cycle 
racks are also available at  
Local Government House.  
Please telephone the LGA  
on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
Local Government House is 
located within the congestion 
charging zone. 

For further details, please call 
0845 900 1234 or visit the website 
at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off
Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  
Horseferry Road/Arneway  
Street. Visit the website at  
www.westminster.gov.uk/parking

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 43

A
genda A

nnex




	Agenda
	2 Local Government Finance Update
	3 Update on Local Audit
	4 Review of CIPFA Prudential Code and Treasury Management Code
	5 Support for Low Income Households
	6 Workforce Update
	7 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 November 2021
	 LGA Map



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Resources Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Resources Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 2 March 2022 

Venue: Beecham Room, 7th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed and introduced members to the Resources Board 
meeting.  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 

2   Local Government Finance Update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Nicola Morton, Head of Local Government Finance, to 
present the report which provided a summary of the work by the LGA on 
funding and finance issues since the previous meeting.  
 
Since the circulation of the agenda, the government had published an 
Online Sales Tax consultation which officers were working on providing a 
response.  
 
Members discussed the report and asked questions of clarification.  
 
In response to concerns raised over the practicalities of billing authorities 
delivering Council Tax Energy Rebate for 2022/23, Members were 
advised that the LGA had been liaising with the government on the issues 
raised. Members requested the link to the guidance and funding 
allocations, published on 23 February 2022, be circulated to them.  
 
It was agreed that discussions relating to pensions would take place in the 
private session of the Board meeting, following item 5.  
 
Actions:  
 

 Officers to circulate the guidance and allocations for council tax 
billing authorities on the £150 Council Tax Energy Rebate, and 
allocation for the £144 million discretionary fund to Board Members 

 Officers to circulate the report from WPI Economics assessing 
certain options for local government finance reform to Board 
Members 

 
Decision: 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
The Members noted the report  
 

3   Update on Local Audit 
  

 

 The Chair invited Bevis Ingram, Senior Adviser, to present the report 
which provided an update on local audit and outlined major reviews and 
other activity that had been undertaken in the previous three years. 
 
Members discussed the report and expressed concerns over 
considerations to make the independent member a statutory requirement. 
Councils had previously found securing an independent member for their 
audit committees difficult.  
 
In response, Bevis Ingram advised that the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) had committed to publishing guidance 
on audit committees in April 2022.  
 
Decision:  
 
The Members noted the report.  
 
 

 

4   Review of CIPFA Prudential Code and Treasury Management Code 
  

 

 The Chair invited Bevis Ingram, Senior Adviser, to present the report 
which provided a summary of reviews of the final published versions of the 
CIPFA prudential code and Treasury Management Code following 
concerns raised at a previous meeting of the Board.  
 
Members commented that they were reassured by the revised code.  
 
The Chair thanked Members of the Board and Officers for their work.  
 
Decision:  
 
The Members noted the report.  
 

 

5   Support for Low Income Households 
  

 

 The Chair invited Rose Doran, Senior Adviser, to provide an update on the 
LGA’s work delivered to support councils and shape policy on support for 
low-income households. Much of the improvement work had been more 
reactive in response to the impacts of Covid-19 and would now be more 
proactive.   
 
Members discussed the report and expressed concerns that the events in 
Ukraine would contribute to the cost-of-living crisis. Following clarifying 
questions, Members were advised that the Cost-of-Living Steering Group 
was set up to be deliberately broad so that housing, children’s services, 
adult social care, and other areas could be covered within it.  
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Members were invited to get in contact with any further comments or 
queries.  
 
Decision:  
 
The Members noted the report. 
 

 The Chair requested that the public leave the meeting so that it would 
continue in private session.  
 

 

6   Local Government Finance Update - CONFIDENTIAL 
  

 

 Please refer to the confidential minutes document for information related 
to this item.  
 

 

7   Workforce Update - CONFIDENTIAL 
  

 

 Please refer to the confidential minutes document for information related 
to this item.  
 

 

8   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 November 2021 - 
CONFIDENTIAL 
  

 

 Members agreed the note of the previous meeting as an accurate record.  
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Shaun Davies Telford and Wrekin Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Richard Wenham Central Bedfordshire Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council 
 Cllr Jason Zadrozny Ashfield District Council 

 
Members Cllr Adrian Hardman Worcestershire County Council 
 Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr Nicholas Jones Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Phillip King Harborough District Council 
 Cllr Rory Love OBE Kent County Council 
 Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Amanda Serjeant Chesterfield Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Marland Milton Keynes Council 
 Cllr Terry Paul Newham London Borough Council 
 Cllr Harpreet Uppal Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
 Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 
 Cllr Phelim Mac Cafferty Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Jas Athwal Redbridge London Borough Council 

 
In Attendance Cllr Andrew Jamieson Norfolk County Council  

 
LGA Officers Greg Burns 

Naomi Cooke 
Joanne Donnelly 
Rose Doran  
Megan Edwards 
Jeff Houston 
Bevis Ingram 
Laura Johnson 
Nicola Morton  
Douglas Olley  
Emilia Peters 
Jamie Saddler  
Aivaras Stakevius 
Sam Swift 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Appendix B – LGPS Investments 
 

Additional Information under Pensions in Finance Update  

Ukraine 

1. Any LGPS authorities who are not already doing so have been advised to consider the 

implications for their investment portfolios in the light of events in Ukraine and resultant 

extant and potential sanctions by the UK government are advised to and discuss with their 

pools and asset managers what action should prudently be taken. 

Investing in line with UK foreign and defence policy 

2. On 22nd February an amendment to the Public Service Pensions and Judicial Offices Bill 

will provide powers for the Secretary of State to produce directions and guidance in respect 

of investment decisions which are not ‘proper for the scheme manager’ (LGPS authority) ‘to 

make in light of UK foreign and defence policy.’ 

 

3. On 24th February LGA officers met with HM Treasury and DLUC officials to clarify the 

government’s intentions regarding this power. The meeting was helpful however there 

remains a very real concern that the wording of any direction or guidance could 

inadvertently restrict the ability of LGPS authorities to take proper and prudent account of 

Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) matters in their investment decisions.  

 

4. It is therefore proposed to seek assurance from government that the power would not be 

used to restrict the proper account of ESG matters when the Bill returns to the Lords for 

consideration of amendments. Timetabled for w/c 7th March  

 

Jeff Houston 

Head of Pensions 

 


